
PERIOD REPORTING: JANUARY 2025 TO SEPTEMBER 2025

REFINERY: SD Guthrie International Morakot Public Company Limited

SUPPLY OPTION: Segregated (SG), Mass Balance (MB)

ADDRESS: 36/1 Moo 2 Soi Watsamrongtai, Poochaosamingprai Rd., Samrongklang, Phra pradaeng, Samutprakarn 10130, Thailand

GPS COORDINATES: 13.652389, 100.565528

TRACEABILITY:

Last updated: 27th Jan 2026

Parent Company Mills Name RSPO Status Mill Address Latitude Longitude UML ID

CPO

Contributing mills from 3rd party suppliers

 AL Palm Co.,Ltd  AL Palm Co.,Ltd  Non-certified  National Highway 41, Na Sak, Sawi, Chumphon 86130, Thailand 10.160495 99.097964 SDGPO1047

 Asian Palm Oil Company  Asian Palm Oil Company  Non-certified  Ao Luk,Krabi,Thailand 8.382740 98.716065 PO1000007471

 Chumphon S.P. Palm Oil Co., Ltd  Chumphon S.P. Palm Oil Co., Ltd. Mill  Non-certified  Lamae,Chumphon,Thailand 9.743334 99.081109 PO1000012525

 Chumporn Palm Oil Industry Public Company Ltd 
 Chumporn Palm Oil Industry Public Company 

Limited Mill 
 RSPO-IP, MB  Tha Sae,Chumphon,Thailand 10.841667 99.221222 PO1000003038

 Lam Soon (Thailand)  Trang Plant  RSPO-IP, MB  Sikao,Trang,Thailand 7.710000 99.320500 PO1000000438

 Namhong Palm Oil Co.  Namhong Palm Oil Co.  Non-certified  Khao Phanom,Krabi,Thailand 8.262380 99.084503 PO1000007475

 Nongkhai Palm Oil Industries Co.,Ltd  Nongkhai Palm Oil Industries Co.,Ltd  Non-certified  240 Moo 8, Nongplapak, Srichiangmai, Nongkhai 43130, Thailand 17.888645 102.490424 SDGPO1048

 Palm D Sri Nakorn  Palm D Sri Nakorn  RSPO-MB  Hua Sai,Nakhon Si Thammarat,Thailand 8.052027 100.209470 PO1000010625

 Phattra Palm Oil  Phattra Palm Oil  Non-certified  Khao Phanom,Krabi,Thailand 8.218328 99.052975 PO1000011164

 Pitak Palm Oil Co.  Pitak Palm Oil Co.  RSPO-IP, MB  Sikao,Trang,Thailand 7.743240 99.309558 PO1000003666

 S.P.O Agro-Industries Co, Ltd  S.P.O Agro-Industries Co, Ltd  RSPO-MB  Lang Suan,Chumphon,Thailand 9.905542 99.083061 PO1000009425

 S.P.O Agro-Industries Co, Ltd  S.P.O.Agro-Industries Co.,Ltd.(Sichon)  RSPO-MB  Sichon,Nakhon Si Thammarat,Thailand 8.975167 99.879517 PO1000004976

 Saengsiri Agro?Industries Co. Ltd  Saengsiri Agro?Industries Co. Ltd  Non-certified  Kanchanadit,Surat Thani,Thailand 9.084400 99.428500 PO1000004015

 Sathien Palm Company Ltd  Sathien Palm Company Limited  Non-certified  Tha Maka,Kanchanaburi,Thailand 13.865962 99.705587 PO1000008564

 Satun Palm Oil Industry Co.,Ltd.  Satun Palm Oil Industry Co.,Ltd.  RSPO-IP, MB  La-ngu, La-ngu District, Satun 91150, Thailand 6.851231 99.875509 SDGPO1030

 Smothong Group  Smothong Palm Co.,Ltd.  RSPO-IP, MB  Tha Chana,Surat Thani,Thailand 9.509484 99.131318 PO1000008332

 Smothong Group  Smothong Palmoil Co.  RSPO-IP, MB  Phanom,Surat Thani,Thailand 8.676432 98.801449 PO1000008331

 Srijaroen Palm Oil Co.,Ltd  Srijaroen Palm Oil Co.,Ltd.  RSPO-IP, MB  Khao Phanom,Krabi,Thailand 8.290611 99.055194 PO1000002490

 Thachana Palm Oil Co., Ltd  Thachana Palm Oil Co., Ltd.  Non-certified  Tha Chana,Surat Thani,Thailand 9.606080 99.124189 PO1000007507

 Thachang Palm Industry  Thachang Palm Industry  RSPO-MB  Tha Chang,Surat Thani,Thailand 9.282102 99.138781 PO1000007503

 Thai Eastern Group  Eastern Palm Oil  RSPO-IP, MB  Nong Yai,Chon Buri,Thailand 13.075096 101.396118 PO1000007644

 Thai Eastern Trat Co  Thai Eastern Trat Co  RSPO-MB  Muang Trat,Trat,Thailand 12.301469 102.462270 PO1000007510

 Thana Palm Products Co., Ltd  Thana Palm Products Co., Ltd.  RSPO-IP, MB  Tha Chang,Surat Thani,Thailand 9.294670 99.143943 PO1000007450

 Thasae Co-Op  Thasae Co-Op  RSPO-MB  Tha Sae,Chumphon,Thailand 10.711820 99.143782 PO1000007514

 Trang Palm Oil  Co.,Ltd  Trang Palm Oil Co.  RSPO-IP, MB  Sikao,Trang,Thailand 7.555500 99.438917 PO1000002813

 Unipalm Industry Co., Ltd  Unipalm Industry Co., Ltd.  Non-certified  Prasaeng,Surat Thani,Thailand 8.629545 98.963829 PO1000009362

 Univanich Palm Oil Co. Ltd  Khlongtom Division  Non-certified  Khlong Thom,Krabi,Thailand 7.987779 99.209092 PO1000010949

 Univanich Palm Oil Public Company Ltd  Univanich Palm Oil Public Company Limited  Non-certified  Pa Bon,Phattalung,Thailand 7.324312 100.149774 PO1000012067

 Vichitbhan Group  Thasae Mill  Non-certified  Tha Sae,Chumphon,Thailand 10.695610 99.203191 PO1000007512

SUPPLY FROM 3RD PARTY/TRADER

 Patum Vegetable Oil Co., Ltd.  Patum Vegetable Oil Co., Ltd.  Non-traceable  Non-traceable  Non-traceable  Non-traceable  Non-traceable 

 CPKO 

Contributing mills from 3rd party suppliers

 Pitak Palm Oil Co.  Pitak Palm Oil Co.  RSPO-IP, MB  Sikao,Trang,Thailand 7.743240 99.309558 PO1000003666

 Thachang Palm Industry  Thachang Palm Industry  RSPO-MB  Tha Chang,Surat Thani,Thailand 9.282102 99.138781 PO1000007503

 Thana Palm Products Co., Ltd  Thana Palm Products Co., Ltd.  RSPO-IP, MB  Tha Chang,Surat Thani,Thailand 9.294670 99.143943 PO1000007450

SUPPLY FROM 3RD PARTY/TRADER

 Eastern Palm Oil Company Limited  Thai Eastern Top Seeds Oil  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 Kimkee Kijcharoen Co.,Ltd.  Kimkee Kijcharoen Co.,Ltd.  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 Thanachok Palm Co.,Ltd  Thanachok Palm Co.,Ltd  Non-traceable  Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 Refined Palm 

Contributing mills from 3rd party suppliers

Asian Palm Oil Company Asian Palm Oil Company Non-certified Ao Luk,Krabi,Thailand 8.382740 98.716065 PO1000007471

Lam Soon (Thailand) Trang Plant RSPO-IP, MB Sikao,Trang,Thailand 7.710000 99.320500 PO1000000438

Refineries/KCPs  Supply Category  % by Supply Category  % overall % by Supply Category % overall

CPO 100.0% 71.2%

CPKO 48.3% 43.9%

Refined Palm 98.1% 60.6%

Refined PKO 0.0% 0.0%

67.9%97.0%MORAKOT

Traceable to Mill Traceable to Plantation



PERIOD REPORTING: JANUARY 2025 TO SEPTEMBER 2025

REFINERY: SD Guthrie International Morakot Public Company Limited

SUPPLY OPTION: Segregated (SG), Mass Balance (MB)

ADDRESS: 36/1 Moo 2 Soi Watsamrongtai, Poochaosamingprai Rd., Samrongklang, Phra pradaeng, Samutprakarn 10130, Thailand

GPS COORDINATES: 13.652389, 100.565528

TRACEABILITY:

Last updated: 27th Jan 2026

Parent Company Mills Name RSPO Status Mill Address Latitude Longitude UML ID

Refineries/KCPs  Supply Category  % by Supply Category  % overall % by Supply Category % overall

CPO 100.0% 71.2%

CPKO 48.3% 43.9%

Refined Palm 98.1% 60.6%

Refined PKO 0.0% 0.0%

67.9%97.0%MORAKOT

Traceable to Mill Traceable to Plantation

Namhong Palm Oil Co. Namhong Palm Oil Co. Non-certified Khao Phanom,Krabi,Thailand 8.262380 99.084503 PO1000007475

Palm D Sri Nakorn Palm D Sri Nakorn RSPO-MB Hua Sai,Nakhon Si Thammarat,Thailand 8.052027 100.209470 PO1000010625

Phattra Palm Oil Phattra Palm Oil Non-certified Khao Phanom,Krabi,Thailand 8.218328 99.052975 PO1000011164

Pitak Palm Oil Co. Pitak Palm Oil Co. RSPO-IP, MB Sikao,Trang,Thailand 7.743240 99.309558 PO1000003666

S.P.O Agro-Industries Co, Ltd S.P.O Agro-Industries Co, Ltd RSPO-MB Lang Suan,Chumphon,Thailand 9.905542 99.083061 PO1000009425

S.P.O Agro-Industries Co, Ltd S.P.O.Agro-Industries Co.,Ltd.(Sichon) RSPO-MB Sichon,Nakhon Si Thammarat,Thailand 8.975167 99.879517 PO1000004976

Saengsiri Agro?Industries Co. Ltd Saengsiri Agro?Industries Co. Ltd Non-certified Kanchanadit,Surat Thani,Thailand 9.084400 99.428500 PO1000004015

Satun Palm Oil Industry Co.,Ltd. Satun Palm Oil Industry Co.,Ltd. RSPO-IP, MB La-ngu, La-ngu District, Satun 91150, Thailand 6.851231 99.875509 SDGPO1030

Smothong Group Smothong Palm Co.,Ltd. RSPO-IP, MB Tha Chana,Surat Thani,Thailand 9.509484 99.131318 PO1000008332

Smothong Group Smothong Palmoil Co. RSPO-IP, MB Phanom,Surat Thani,Thailand 8.676432 98.801449 PO1000008331

Spo Agro Industries Spo Agro Industries Non-certified Prasaeng,Surat Thani,Thailand 8.519900 99.228000 PO1000004013

Thachang Palm Industry Thachang Palm Industry RSPO-MB Tha Chang,Surat Thani,Thailand 9.282102 99.138781 PO1000007503

Trang Palm Oil  Co.,Ltd Trang Palm Oil Co. RSPO-IP, MB Sikao,Trang,Thailand 7.555500 99.438917 PO1000002813

Unipalm Industry Co., Ltd Unipalm Industry Co., Ltd. Non-certified Prasaeng,Surat Thani,Thailand 8.629545 98.963829 PO1000009362

Vichitbhan Group Thasae Mill Non-certified Tha Sae,Chumphon,Thailand 10.695610 99.203191 PO1000007512

SUPPLY FROM 3RD PARTY/TRADER

Ai Energy Public Company Limited Ai Energy Public Company Limited Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

Suksomboon Vegetable Oil Co., Ltd. Suksomboon Vegetable Oil Co., Ltd. Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable

 Refined PKO 

SUPPLY FROM 3RD PARTY/TRADER

Ai Energy Public Company Limited Ai Energy Public Company Limited Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable Non-traceable


